34167 Federal Register / Vol. 84, No. 137 / Wednesday, July 17, 2019 / Notices
approval of this information collection;
they also will become a matter of public
record.
Sheleen Dumas,
Departmental Lead PRA Officer, Office of the
Chief Information Officer, Commerce
Department.

Infrastructure Act of 2018, Public Law 115–270
(October 23, 2018).
2 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part B was redesignated as Part A.
3 The specific basic model for which the petition
applies is EPS basic model A2041. This basic model
name was provided by Anker in its April 12, 2019
petition, which is available at: http://
WAV-0010.
documents in the docket are listed in
the http://www.regulations.gov index.
However, some documents listed in the
index, such as those containing
information that is exempt from public
disclosure, may not be publicly
available.
The docket web page can be found at
D=EERE-2019-BT-WAV-0010. The
docket web page contains simple
instruction on how to access all
documents, including public comments,
in the docket. See section V for
information on how to submit
comments through http://
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Lucy deButts, U.S. Department of
Energy, Office of Energy Efficiency and
Renewable Energy, Building
Technologies Office, Mailstop EE–5B,
1000 Independence Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20585–0121. Email:
AS_Waiver_Request@ee.doe.gov.
Mr. Michael Kido, U.S. Department of
Energy, Office of the General Counsel,
Mail Stop GC–33, Forrestal Building,
1000 Independence Avenue SW,
Washington, DC 20585–0103.
Telephone: 202–586–8145. Email:
Michael.Kido@hq.doe.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background and Authority
The Energy Policy and Conservation
Act of 1975, as amended (‘‘EPCA’’),1
authorizes the U.S. Department of
Energy (‘‘DOE’’) to regulate the energy
efficiency of a number of consumer
products and industrial equipment. (42
U.S.C. 6291–6317) Title III, Part B 2 of
EPCA established the Energy
Conservation Program for Consumer
Products Other Than Automobiles,
which sets forth a variety of provisions
designed to improve energy efficiency
for certain types of consumer products.
These products include EPSs, the focus
of this document. (42 U.S.C. 6291(36);
42 U.S.C. 6295(u))
EPCA’s energy conservation program
consists essentially of four parts: (1)
Testing, (2) labeling, (3) Federal energy
conservation standards, and (4)
certification and enforcement
procedures. Relevant provisions of
EPCA for covered products include
definitions (42 U.S.C. 6291), energy
conservation standards (42 U.S.C. 6295),